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TOWN OF

ANVILLE

Danville Board of Zoning Appeals
August 16, 2023
6:00 PM

AGENDA
I Call Meeting to Order

Pledge of Allegiance
Establish Quorum
Approve Minutes
Swear In Participants

1. New Business:

A. Public Hearing: A development standards variance to allow a six (6) foot fence
within the front yard setback (ZO Section 13.1.8.D.1) in a Residential 2 (R2) zoning
district on property located at 1912 Windsor Lane
(Niko Romero)

B. Public Hearing: A development standards variance to allow an accessory building
to exceed the maximum height of fifteen (15) feet (ZO Section 4.3.B.1.c) in a
Residential 2 Central (R2C) zoning district on property located at 52 Maple Street
(Matthew & April Klimas)

C. Public Hearing: A development standards variance to allow an accessory building
to exceed the maximum height of fifteen (15) feet (ZO Section 4.3.B.1.c) in an
Industrial General (IG) zoning district on property located at 98 West Lincoln
Street
(Ryan Satchell, Co-Alliance)

D. Public Hearing: A special exception to allow manufacturing/assembly of
ammunition (ZO Section 10.4.C.9) in an Industrial General (IG) zoning district on
property located at 842 South Tennessee Street
(Kurt Allen, Vitalis Precision Ammunition)

E. Public Hearing: A development standards variance to permit more than one
principal use on a parcel (ZO Section 4.2) in an Industrial General (IG) zoning
district on property located at 842 South Tennessee Street
(Kurt Allen, Vitalis Precision Ammunition)

il Other Business: None

V. Report of Officers and Committees

V. Adjourn

Next Meeting:
September 20, 2023

49 N. Wayne St. Danville, IN 46122  (317) 745-4180 DANVILLEINDIANA.ORG




DANVILLE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Meeting Minutes
July 19,2023
6:00 PM

Members Present:  Kevin Tussey, Tracie Shearer, Jill Howard, Randy Waltz, Roger Smith
Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Lesa Ternet, Tasha Hensley
Legal Representation: Ashley Ulbricht - Taft Law
Guests: Joseph & Barbara Wilson, Jonathan & Brooke Wilson, Suzanne Shafer,

Kevin Cavanaugh

A quorum was established, and the meeting was called to order by K. Tussey. The minutes from
June 21%, 2023, were approved. R. Waltz (motion) and R. Smith {seconded). Motion passed 5-0.

New Business:

A. Public Hearing: A development standards variance to permit an accessory structure to
be located closer to the front lot line than the front building line of the principal
building (ZO Section 4.3.B.1.b.) in a Residential 1 (R1) zoning district on property
located at 1567 Tottenham Dr. (Joseph H. & Barbara L. Wilson)

L. Ternet presented the request and stated that the staff was not opposed. J. Wilson
appeared and described the need for a variance. The meeting was opened to the public,
with no public comment, the meeting was closed to the public. T. Shearer made a
motion to approve with no conditions and J. Howard seconded the motion.

Roll Call Vote:
J. Howard - Aye
R. Waltz- Aye
K. Tussey - Aye
T. Shearer — Aye
R. Smith — Aye

Motion carried 5-0



B. Public Hearing: A development standards variance to allow a fence to exceed the
maximum height of four (4) feet in the side and rear yard (ZO Section 13.8.D.2.) in a
Residential Estate 1 (RE1) zoning district on property located at 1100 Judith Lane
(Jonathan J. & Brooke F. Schmitz)

L. Ternet presented the request and stated that the staff was not opposed. J. Schmitz
explained that they have a large dog that could jump over a 4ft fence. The meeting was
opened to the public, with no public comment, the meeting was closed to the public. J.
Howard made a motion to approve with no conditions. R. Waltz seconded the motion.

Roll Call Vote:
J. Howard — Aye
R. Waltz- Aye
K. Tussey - Aye
T. Shearer — Aye
R. Smith — Aye
Motion carried 5-0

C. Public hearing: A development standards variance to permit more than one (1)
principal use on a parcel (ZO Section 4.2) in a General Business (GB) zoning district on
property located at 1475 East Main Street (Carl & Suzanne Shafer c/o Shafer Collision)

L. Ternet presented the request and stated that the staff was not opposed. K. Tussey
asked if the parking lot will be re-striped to fit the use. S. Shafer stated that they can
reconfigure and restripe the parking lot. K. Cavanaugh stated that plans for restriping
can be included in the remodel permit for review. The meeting was opened to the
public, with no public comment, the meeting was closed to the public. R. Smith made a
motion to approve with a condition of the parking lot being restriped. R. Waltz
seconded the motion.

Roll Call Vote:
J. Howard — Aye
R. Waltz- Aye
K. Tussey - Aye
T. Shearer — Aye
R. Smith — Aye

Motion carried 5-0




Other Business: None

Report of Officers and Committees: None

There being no further business before the board the meeting was adjourned at 6:28 P.M.

Kevin Tussey - President Tracie Shearer — Vice President




CASE SUMMARY

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD VARIANCE

Case: 2023-2145
Niko Romero, Petitioner

Request:  Seeking a variance from Section 13.8.D.1.d to allow a 6-foot privacy fence to
encroach into a front yard on a corner lot

Location: 1912 Windsor Lane (Whisperwood Subdivision)
Zoning: PUD

Staff Summary:

The zoning ordinance does not allow 6-foot privacy fences to encroach into a front
yard. A front yard by definition is any yard that abuts a street. In this case, the property is
located on the southwest corner of Windsor Lane and Whisperwood Trail, which means
the property has two front yards. Even though the house faces Windsor Lane, this
definition applies at all times regardless of which way the house is oriented.

The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow the installation of a solid cedar fence
that encroaches into the front yard adjacent to Whisperwood Trail. There is an existing
fence that is four (4) feet in height that is deteriorating, and the petitioner wishes to replace
it with a six (6) foot fence in order to provide privacy. In addition, the fence will be located
no closer to the property line than the existing fence. The proposed fence location will not
create a hazard for sight visibility as it is far enough away from the intersection.

As of this writing, staff has not received any inquiries about this request.

Staff is not opposed to the petitioner’s request for a privacy fence to encroach into
the front yard setback for the following reasons: (1) the proposed location of the fence is
still set well back from the property line, (2) the orientation of the house gives the general
impression that this area is part of the backyard where a privacy fence would normally be
permitted, and (3) the proposed fence location does not obstruct vision clearance for
motorists or the property owner exiting the driveway.

BZA options include the following:
-Approve the variance request
-Deny the variance request
-Approve the variance request with conditions or modifications




]T:) I L Danville BZA

VII L]: 49 North Wayne Street | Danville, IN 46122
317-745-4180 | www.danvilleindiana.org
Date of Hearing. ﬂ - |G — )-B App. No.: J\PQ\B Y
Board of Zoning Appeals Action: JUN 1 4 2023 Fee: M ,350.600

Received By: l—f

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL (Check all that apply)
0 Appeal [J Special Exception [0 Use Variance [ Development Standard Variance

* Please fill out the form in its entirety

Applicant (s) /\/ ‘e Ropers

Address (s) /9/2 l\/lﬂdfo/ L p&vﬂ-w//e, L/(/ 4/4/22—

Phone (s) 317 - 556 é/Sj/ Email (s) ’hko SOomeso ﬁ_@yajoo.um

Owners (s) N"/CD /&W&

Address (s) /9/2 l\/,'nclfof Ln pa,,w. //é qé/ZZ,
Phone (s) 317~ 556' (/SB) Email (s) /co T Omery ig) \,/é/Aao coMm

Owners' Representative (Subdivider, |fany) and /or Registered Engineer or Land Surveyor:
D’ét,/;?ﬁf :L;/\ cing @M/QM \/ Lanc.

Address (s) ' L//QB k'ﬂg/’wﬂ ﬁf‘ }no[/ana.pa/’f 9IM l/!ZZ{

Phone (s) 217~ L/ ?l/ /55§ Email (s)
Address of Subject Property: | q \ - bL) ‘(;V\&SO\F LCLAA"C_
Area (in acres): 0. ')\S' Gc . Number of Lots: {

Parcel ID# D% = 1] - 0 -0 1- 609 . 00D - 00Current Zoning District; Q\ -
o e, Whis perw ool L_A,\J/Q‘ Koe. 1 )

Requested Action From The Danvile Bza: G feanee ek u, e deme K Qedddoncke

or gk s Seckioe |3.8.D.1.d

STATE OF INDIANA )

) SS:
HENDRICKS COUNTY )

The undersigned certifies that the above information is true and correct to the best of his (her) knowledge.

—

Signature of Owner/Applicant (s)

Title of Applicant
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This evaluation was prepared for:

Niko Romero
1912 Windsor Lane

Danville, Indiana 46122

(317) 556-4531 | niko.romero1@yahoo.com

Evaluated on:
Wednesday, May 31, 2023

Evaluated by:
Pete Cowden

317-201-5732 | pete @draperconstruction.net

Draper Fence Company
4143 Kingman Dr
Indianapolis, IN 46226
Office: 317-201-5732
www.draperfencing.com

JUL 2 6 2023




We Propose to Install the Following:
+ 190 ft 6'H Cedar Solid Board Single Picture Frame with Cedar posts

+ 190 ft Demolition and Removal of Existing Fence
*1 6'Hx4'W Solid Board Picture Frame Single Gate
+ 1 6'Hx5'W Solid Board Picture Frame Single Gate

Additional Details

Estimate Description

Hey Niko

JuL 2 6 2023

It was a pleasure to meet you. Thank you for the opportunity to estimate your fence project.

Our Price Includes

-Materials - Cedar Posts Stringers & Pickets
-Installation

-Taxes

-3 Year Craftsmenship Warranty

-90 Day Material Warranty

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thank you
Pete

Payment

Balance

Payment Terms:
Payment for services to be paid:
* (50%) $4,385.02 Deposit for Scheduling
* (50%) $4,385.02 Balance Due Upon Completion

Page 2 of 4

$8,770.05



JUL 2 6 2023

| 49 |

Customer Signature Date Authorized Rep. Signature

Page 3 of 4
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JUL 2 6 2023

Overview

Legend
IWW Parcels
A -1 35 Road Centerlines
Parcel ID 32-11-02-207-009.000-  Alternate 17-1-02-51W 207-009 : Owner ROMERO NIKO
003 ID Address 1912 WINDSOR
Sec/Twp/Rng  0002-0015-1w Class RESIDENTIAL ONE FAMILY DWELLINGON A LN

Property 1912 Windsor Ln PLATTED LOT Danville, IN 46122
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
DANVILLE, INDIANA

ACTION ON PETITION FOR A VARIANCE
FROM DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

MOTION

I move that we approve / deny the variance sought by Niko Romero, petitioner in BZA
petition 2023-2145 to allow a fence height of six (6) feet in a front yard (ZO Section
13.8.D.1) in the PUD district. This petition has satisfied / not satisfied the

requirements for variances under state law for the following reasons:

L.

The approval will / will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;

b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will /
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;

b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will / will not result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;

b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

[note #1: An adverse finding on any one of the above requires Board denial of the variance.]

[note #2: None of the words in bold italics should be used if the motion is to approve a variance.]




And, I move that this approval be made subject to the following conditions:

[note #3: If the majority votes against a motion to approve a variance, a subsequent motion
should be made for findings of fact to reflect that the Petitioner did not establish the three
requirements of state law to have been met. This motion should indicate which requirement(s)
were not met or cite reasons stated in the staff report, if the staff recommendation was against
approval.]

DECISION

(After a second is made to the motion and a vote is taken, the presiding officer makes the
following announcement): “It is therefore the decision of this body that this variance
petition is approved / denied (and if conditions have been imposed)...subject to the
conditions made a part the adopted motion.”




CASE SUMMARY

Development Standards Variance

Case: 2023-2147
Matthew & April Klimas, Petitioner

Request:  Seeking a development standards variance from Section 4.3.B.1.c. to
permit an accessory structure to have an increased height

Location: 52 Maple Street
Zoning: Residential 2 Central District (R2C)

Staff Summary:

The petitioner wishes to construct a two-story garage with a height of twenty-five
(25) feet. The height of an accessory building is limited to fifteen (15) feet (mean height)
or the height of the principal structure, whichever is less. The petitioner is proposing a
loft above the garage for recreational purposes only. The existing residence is twenty-
nine feet in height and is also on a hill which gives an additional 3.5 feet in elevation.

Accessory structures are commonplace in residential districts, but the current
standards in the Zoning Ordinance are designed with smaller lot sizes in mind. This
location consists of four (4) lots that have been combined for a total of 0.33 acres.

To date, staff has not received any inquiries after the public notice was
completed.

Staff supports the petitioner’s request to exceed the maximum allowable height
of the proposed accessory structure as long as it will not be used as living quarters.

BZA options include the following:
-Approve the variance requests
-Deny the variance requests
-Approve the variance requests with conditions




"Dm;w:.. - Danville BZA
fd&NVI I I—l]:- 49 North Wayne Street | Danville, IN 46122

317-745-4180 | www.danvilleindiana.orp

Date of Hearing: 8’ [ G- lz : App. No.: 2O Ld-A17

Board of Zoning Appeals Action: Fee: gﬂ J3S0o0-Od
Received By: Il

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL (Check all that apply)
[0 Appeal [ Special Exception [J Use Variance %evelopment Standard Variance

* Please fill out the form in its entirety

Applicant (s) ___ MaYthnew + A‘Pr; l K1 mag

Address (s) __ S MO\D\C St Danvile YN Y122

Phone (s) [%3\\ Co\ - "\ H%0 Email (5)__matthewd K\t me.g @, yah( . CooNn

Owners (s) MeYthew < /'\‘(J(‘x] KHMMS
Address (s) __ S A Mmnple St Doowille TN HEL12D
Phone (s) (53}\ éD\ -44%0 Email (s) ,m-HrhewA K\ @/yn%oo-wm

Owners' Representative (Subdivider, if any) and /or Registered Engineer or Land Surveyor:

Address (s)

Phone (s) Email (s)

Address of Subject Property: 5) MW oL S +.

Area (in acres): . OD Number of Lots: 1

Parcel ID# )1~ - 04-9 |W L—‘ b lb - OD).  Current Zoning District: AKC

Requested Action From The Danville BZA: Plense C"f"“‘"" Voriance Kor \r\c}bh’f o
Aerached goconne guec VS & per Dnnville 71m;,\3 Ocdinance.
Secton H.D R.41.C

STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
HENDRICKS COUNTY )

The undersigned certifies that the above information is true and correct to the best of his (her) knowjedge. , .

A /P Baray

Signature of Owner/Applicant (s) /

Owners

Title of Applicant




Lots Numbered 21, 22 And 23 In The Hall Place Addition To The Town Of Danville, Hendricks County, Indiana, As

Per Plat Thersof Recorded October 25, 1906 In Plat BooK 3, Page 38, inh The Office Of Tha Recorder Of
Hendricks County, Indiana.

Excepting Therefrom:

Twelve (12) Feat Of Equal Wicth Off Of And Acroas The Entite South Sids Of Baid Lat Numbered 24 In The Hall
Place Addition To The Town Of Danville, Hendricks County, Indiana, As Per Plat Thereof Recorded October 25,
1906 In Plat Book 3, Page 38, In The Office Of The Recorder Of Hendricks County, Indiana.

Legal Description AS26-67567/18
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New American Garage Apartment Plan with Barndominium Styling - 6... https://www.architecturaldesigns.com/house-plans/new-american-garag...

1 of6 2/2/2023, 11:16 AM
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FINDINGS OF FACT

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD VARIANCE
Address: 92 Maple St Danville\n 4b122-

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of

the community because:
he %’or\mq oards spprovst of dlnig yartance woill net affed dne qusral we\%rc,
ok our conimunttt, The proposed Awo 9(0(4 garagc will net be sn eYesore yin badl
kaste of put 0(")\‘3\81:6 tn e comtmann 4y OF o0 Dur D(DPC“(’U The cre\neta\ éppearau\oe,
wol L é\wgf\ wiYh Cecent ond cm*\"numf}" bpd ates 4p ol home ;which s

e> le q(bv\ B0 boded & borten .

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner because:
The 92 2qc is 2 needed u,pcﬁ\ake/ +o our pfopertu, e Leel grartTng
dhis” yvaciance will incresse the valoe and bLeauhy o our ploparty . Y
T4 i\ also tncresse Hae value of dhe Surrowdmgu\\omes as well as

U\e,lpina 4o i;eal;,_{'i§7 DU wMMWM%L

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary
hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought because:
The conent otruttisce of 1A3F (s becoming ﬂ(uciﬂ)rzbltq un sound
ond unsate, T4 15 necessacy o teloutla! We feel dWls neww gNzye.
Ll wot oty be @ tastefild addition 4o cur propevdy ond  °
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@Beacon” Town of Danville, IN
52 Maple Street

Overview

Legend
-~ Roads
Addresses

D Parcels

D Danville Corporate
Boundary

Zoning Districts
" ADAIRPORT
DISTRICT

I CB-PPRIMARY
CENTRAL
BUSINESS

- CB-S SECONDARY
CENTRAL
BUSINESS

GB GENERAL
BUSINESS

© IINDUSTRIAL

¥ 1G INDUSTRIAL
GENERAL

- ILINDUSTRIAL
LIGHT

© IPINDUSTRIAL
PARK

LB LOCAL
BUSINESS

- OD OFFICE
DEVELOPMENT

[ PD PARK DISTRICT

| PUD PLANNED
UNIT
DEVELOPMENT

' R1RESIDENTIAL 1

- R2RESIDENTIAL 2

. R2CRESIDENTIAL
2 CENTRAL

. R3RESIDENTIAL3

| R4RESIDENTIAL 4

| | RE1RESIDENTIAL
ESTATE 1




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
DANVILLE, INDIANA

ACTION ON PETITION FOR A VARIANCE
FROM DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

MOTION

I move that we approve / deny the variance sought by Matthew & April Klimas,
petitioner in BZA petition 2023-2147 to permit an accessory structure to have an
increased height in a R2C district. This petition has satisfied / not satisfied the

requirements for variances under state law for the following reasons:

1. The approval will / will net be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community
a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;
b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

c) because:

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will /
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner
a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;
b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

3. The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will / will not result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property
a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;
b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or
¢) because:

[note #1: An adverse finding on any one of the above requires Board denial of the variance.]

[note #2: None of the words in bold italics should be used if the motion is to approve a variance.]




And, I move that this approval be made subject to the following conditions:

[note #3: If the majority votes against a motion to approve a variance, a subsequent motion
should be made for findings of fact to reflect that the Petitioner did not establish the three
requirements of state law to have been met. This motion should indicate which requirement(s)
were not met or cite reasons stated in the staff report, if the staff recommendation was against
approval.]

DECISION

(After a second is made to the motion and a vote is taken, the presiding officer makes the
following announcement): “It is therefore the decision of this body that this variance
petition is approved / denied (and if conditions have been imposed)...subject to the
conditions made a part the adopted motion.”




CASE SUMMARY

Development Standard Variances

Case: 2023-2148
Ryan Satchel, Co-Alliance, Petitioner

Request:  Seeking three development standard variances from Section 4.3.B.1.c to
permit an accessory structure to have an increased height

Location: 98 Lincoln Street
Zoning: Industrial General (1G)

Staff Summary:

The petitioner wishes to build an accessory structure larger in height than
allowed by zoning regulations. The petitioner is requesting a height of 18 feet to
accommodate the parking of the equipment used in their day-to-day operations.
Accessory structures are limited to fifteen (15) feet (mean height) and the petitioner is
only requesting an additional three (3) feet in height. This property recently received
rezoning to allow the construction of an open-faced shed to keep equipment under roof
and out of the elements of the weather.

This request is consistent with the existing structures located on the south side of
the street that are part of this business operation.

To date, staff has not received any inquiries after the public notice was
completed.

Due to the petitioner’s lot size and location, staff supports the petitioner’s request
for the increased height of the proposed accessory structure.

BZA options include the following:
-Approve the variance requests
-Deny the variance requests
-Approve the variance requests with conditions




Eluw%i'n DanVi”e BZA
ﬂml I_.L[ 49 North Wayne Street | Danville, IN 46122

317-745-4180 | www.danvilleindiana.org

Date of Hearing: Y" (b - )‘1 App. No.: Q\O 9\5 - ollté?
Board of Zoning Appeals Action: Fee: Ym - 0

Received By: LT

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL (Check all that apply)
[1 Appeal [ Special Exception [ Use Variance Development Standard Variance

* Please fill out the form in its entirety
Applicant (s)__ 0 ~ A /) ance
pddiess(s)__ 770 A Hieh sehaol Rl Tpilinn &;//70/5 L é/o/%/ﬁ/

Phone(s) __3/72 - 343~ /5/?7 Email (s) ﬁm/) L SaTebetl & Z ~a//,an( o. Dan
Owners (s)

Address (s)

Phone (s) Emaif (s)

Owners’ Representative (SUbleldel ifany) and /or Registered Engineer or Land Surveyor:
v IA)A,VV) /4/

Address/(s) [9T5 £~ (oo 5 O Ptew TR

Phone (s) 265 D20 4] §0 Email (s) __ Ay aer, Sakbef &y - A ivuce. . con

Address of Subject Property: 98 W L. i pitn ST ,ﬂ/w;m He

Area (in acres): .93 Number of Lots: 14
Parcel ID#; J/l -2~ 10~ 5/ w/ ?70 ’OQg(-)urrentZoning District; I <4

Requested Action From The Danville BZA:
b _viviince _to oot The madimunm  Hesht Ar xcess Yy S hueFos
4
Seclion Y, 3.8 /¢

STATE OF INDIANA )
} SS;
HENDRICKS COUNTY)

The undersigned certifies that the above information is true and correct to the best of his (her) knowledge.

ya

Signature of Owner/Applicant (s)

o tu) Assed /Tbma s

Title of éfphcant
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

Pt Lot 13 W L Wilson Addition

0.93 acre




FINDINGS OF FACT

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD VARIANCE
Address: 7K b/ Lianco/y 7 Lo, Ve TN

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of
the community because:
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2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner because:
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3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary
hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought because:
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
DANVILLE, INDIANA

ACTION ON PETITION FOR A VARIANCE
FROM DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

MOTION

I move that we approve / deny the variance sought by Ryan Satchel, Co-Alliance,

petitioner in BZA petition 2023-2148 to permit an accessory structure to have an

increased height in a IG district. This petition has satisfied / not satisfied the

requirements for variances under state law for the following reasons:

1.

The approval will / will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;

b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will /
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;

b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will / will not result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;

b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

[note #1: An adverse finding on any one of the above requires Board denial of the variance.]

[note #2: None of the words in bold italics should be used if the motion is to approve a variance.]




And, I move that this approval be made subject to the following conditions:

[note #3: If the majority votes against a motion to approve a variance, a subsequent motion
should be made for findings of fact to reflect that the Petitioner did not establish the three
requirements of state law to have been met. This motion should indicate which requirement(s)
were not met or cite reasons stated in the staff report, if the staff recommendation was against
approval.]

DECISION

(After a second is made to the motion and a vote is taken, the presiding officer makes the
following announcement): “It is therefore the decision of this body that this variance
petition is approved / denied (and if conditions have been imposed)...subject to the
conditions made a part the adopted motion.”




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
DANVILLE, INDIANA

ACTION ON PETITION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

MOTION

I move that we approve / deny Special Exception petition 2023-2149 sought by Kurt Allen,

Vitalis Precision to allow manufacturing/assembly of ammunition in an IG zoning district as

required by Section 10.4.C of the Danville Zoning Ordinance on property located at 842 South

Tennessee Street as having  satisfied / not satisfied the requirements for special exceptions

under Section 5 of the Danville Zoning Ordinance for the following reasons:

. The Special Exception requested is listed in the specific zoning district involved;

2. The Special Exception requested will / will not be detrimental to or endanger the

public’s health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare;

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;
b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

. The Special Exception requested will / will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of
other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially
diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood,;

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;

b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

. The Special Exception will / will not be served adequately by essential public facilities
and services such as highways, streets, police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse
disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or that the persons or agencies responsible for the
establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide adequately any such services;

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;

b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:




5. The Special Exception will / will not create excessive additional requirements at public
expense for public facilities and services, nor be detrimental to the economic welfare of the
community or result in the destruction , loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic
feature of major importance;

a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;

b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

6. Atleast one year has elapsed since any denial by the Board of any prior application for a
Special Exception that would have authorized substantially the same for all or part of the site,

unless the Board determines that conditions in the area have substantially changed.

And I move that this approval be made subject to the following conditions:

DECISION

(After a second is made to the motion and a roll call vote is taken, the presiding officer makes the
Jollowing announcement).: “It is therefore the decision of this body that the Special Exception is
approved / denied ...(and if conditions have been imposed)...subject to the conditions made a

part the adopted motion.




CASE SUMMARY

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Case: 2023-2149
Kurt Allen, Vitalis Precision, petitioner

Request:  Seeking a Special Exception to allow manufacturing/assembly of
ammunition to be established in an Industrial General zoning district as
required by Section 10.4.C of the Danville Zoning Ordinance

Location: 842 South Tennessee Street

Acreage: 0.12 acres
Zoning: Industrial General (1G)

Staff Summary:

Manufacturing/assembly of ammunition is allowed by Special Exception in the I1G
District. The petitioner proposes to assemble pre-manufactured parts into fully
functioning small-arms ammunition (see full description in attached Letter of Intent). The
petitioner states there will not be any creation of destructive items per the National
Firearms Act. There will not be any retail business conducted on-site nor will this
business be open to the public. There will be one (1) employee, and that is the
petitioner. Parking for one (1) employee does not appear to be an issue on this site.

The subject property is adjacent to the Co-Alliance property along with other
industrial types of uses. All other surrounding uses are residential. Staff received a
phone call from Co-Alliance inquiring about the use that is being proposed but did not
express opposition.

If approved, staff recommends contact with the Indiana Department of Homeland
Security to see if a state design release will be required and communication with the
Danville Fire Marshal for input as to any requirements that may need to be followed
along with documentation.

BZA options include the following:
Approve the Special Exception
Approve the Special Exception with conditions or commitments
Deny the Special Exception




T Danville BZA
DANVIL

LE
oot Bk 49 North Wayne Street | Danville, IN 46122
317-745-4180 | www.danvilleindiana.or

Date of Hearing: _¥ I\lg ‘%GZS _ App. No,f}i);}"’;{_\ ({dl

Board of Zoning Appeals Action: Fee: O
Received By:

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL (Check all that apply)
[ Appeal N{ Special Exception [J Use Variance [J Development Standard Variance

* Please fill out the form in its entirety

Applicant (s) Ku r+ Allen

Address (s) /550 & B\Qnmﬁgg‘]_'ba St (oreecncantle, TN

Phone (s) _3\7 - 373 - 3%\w] Email (s) _Sales @ vitalispres ISion .CoOvn

Owners (s)_Karen and Ta:j Noller
Address (s) \20 992 South QOun‘hJ Road 750 Eas+ P/q,m%:a;.m Hol LY

Phone (s) 3\~ S1¥ - OLWY Email (s) Bﬁy‘gm_jQﬁoPSC'}!\gS e Yahoo. Conn

Owners’ Representative (Subdivider, if any) and for Registered Engineer or Land Surveyor:

Address (s)
Phone (s) Email (s)

Address of Subject Property: _ ¥'H2 S Teanecsee Street Darvi)le =N Qi
Area (in acres). __ O, 12 Number of Lots: _}

Parcel ID#: 32 ~ ©02 ~ 0000 = 000D | ¥4 -002 Current Zoning DistrictOSH-=torreimre st T &

Requested Action From The Danville BZA: To aporove the oct of ymMan u»f’a.o'l'un'ns
Ommun Yion Using premanufactured materiels rnclu a’a‘m} buijetc, bross

s nl V) olec\@ NS mexoles s ue Yy O NG ' e I b (Drn o

AOMmmunifion . { Sectio~ (o ‘-\LOL\

STATE OF INDIANA )

) SS:
HENDRICKS COUNTY )

The undersigned certifies that the above information is true and 7rr§ct to th%e his (her) knowledge.

Signature of Owner/Applicant (s)

e o 1)t Plocslon LawinHyn

Title of Applicant




Hello Lesa,

Let this letter serve as a letter of intent for my LLC Vitalis Precision Ammunition, AKA Vitalis Precision, to
begin manufacturing ammunition in Danville, Indiana beginning presumptively in August or September
of 2023 utilizing the building located at 840 S Tennessee Street.

Our company plans to utilize state of the art ammunition presses that have a 9 stage rotating platform to
assemble pre-manufactured parts into fully functioning small arms ammunition. We will not be creating
any destructive items per the NFA (National Firearms Act) and will obtain all licensing from the ATF (IE
FFL Type 6) prior to the commencement of manufacturing. Our manufacturing process will involve the
assembly of completed bullets (also known as rounds) starting with a brass cartridge casing that will
have a pre-manufactured primer secured to the casing, this will be followed by a series of dies that will
shape the mouth of the cartridge casing to accept pre-measured gunpowder (both ball, stick and flake
types but not black-powder), after powder is poured from the weighted measuring system a bullet will
be seated at the top of the casing and will be pressed and advanced to a crimping station for final
securing of the bullet to the casing. After this, the bullets will be transitioned to a sorting and packaging
machine for security for sales and shipping. All shipping laws and regulations will be followed regarding
the legal domestic shipping of ammunition.

Numerous safety measures will be in place and all local regulations as required by code will be complied
with an followed. The equipment being used will be equipped with industry specified and calibrated
equipment that will stop production if errors occur and hand inspection for quality and control will be
performed to ensure safety and reliability. All gunpowder on the site will be secured in a blast box type
rated and designated container for security and safety and which will be locked and closed when not
being actively used. All materials, both complete and incomplete, will be behind locked doors at all times
other than when being utilized for movement, packaging or access to common areas. Per the ATF, no
explosive licensing will be required.

We will not be utilizing any firearms on the property and will not be performing any retail on the
premises or allowing for any customer interaction on site. All sales will either be wholesale to retailers or
online sales to eligible customers who provide proof of identification and have an eligible address. We
will not be doing any international sales or any international importation. We will also not be selling or
dealing in firearms, suppressors, armor piercing ammunition or destructive devices as defined by the
NFA.

If you have any further questions, | highly encourage you to reach out to myself by phone or email. My
phone number is 317-373-3867 and my email address is sales@vitalisprecision.com | look forward to
meeting with you and Karen to discuss the Variance and any other issues or concerns that | can assist in
addressing.

Sincerely,

Kurt Allen

Owner- Vitalis Precision Ammunition



IMPACT STATEMENT

Please provide a written statement describing the possible effect this use may have on
the adjoining properties and/or neighborhood:
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Legal Description 842 S Tennessee Street, Danville, Indiana 46122

PT LOT 1 WL WILSON ADDITION .12 AC CAME FROM 17-2-10-51W 310-004, 005, 006, 007




Findings of Fact for Special Exception

Address:_&492 3. Tennessee S+ Danville TN Yizz

1. The Special Exception requested @listed in the specific zoning district involved;

2. The Special Exception requested  will / be detrimental to or endanger
the public’s health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare because:

ha e bur e iy,

Ris y ex/s s S Coh : oSre :

anhydrous ammonia.,

3. The Special Exception requested * will / be injurious to the use and
enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already
permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values within the
neighborhood because:

Bs stored before, no hazardbus wede , fumes nojse or burden will.
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4. The Special Exception I will not be served adequately by essential public
facilities and services such as highways, streets, police and fire protection, drainage
structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or that the persons or

agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to

provide adequately any such services because:

49 = Lot X0 b e f retia - 14 . {
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5. The Special Exception will / create excessive additional requirements at

public expense for pubic facilities and services, nor be detrimental to the economic

welfare of the community or result in the destruction , loss, or damage of a natural,

scenic, or historic feature of major importance because:

oidditional mo’reriqls, ruources,oe.quim’r s r'eqirrd for ﬁ'rcﬂ'\'r}ing actvities. No other
business activiHes win be ofPccted by He presence of cur businass.

6. Atleastoneyear has elapsed since any denial by the Board of any prior
application for a Special Exception that would have authorized substantially the
same for all or part of the site, unless the Board determines that conditions in the

area have substantially changed.




@Beacon” town of Danville, IN

Parcel ID 32-11-10-310-008.000- Alternate 17-2-10-51W 310-008 Owner NALKER JAMES R & KAREN J
003 ID Address H/W
Sec/Twp/Rng  0010-0015-1W Class RESIDENTIAL ONE FAMILY DWELLING ON A 10 MARTIN DR
Property 840 S Tennesee St PLATTED LOT Danville, IN 46122
Address Danville Acreage 0.12
District Town Of Danville
Brief Tax Description PTLOT 1W L WILSON ADDITION
A2AC

CAME FROM 17-2-10-51W 310-004, 005, 006, 007
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 8/11/2023

Developed bygﬁ’ Schneider

GEOSPATIAL
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
DANVILLE, INDIANA

ACTION ON PETITION FOR A YARIANCE
FROM DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

MOTION

I move that we approve / deny the variance sought by Kurt Allen, Vitalis Precision,
petitioner in BZA petition 2023-2150 to allow a second principal use on a single lot.
This petition has satisfied / nof satisfied the requirements for variances under state
law for the following reasons:

1. The approval will / will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community
a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;
b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will /
will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner
a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;
b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

3. The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will / will not result in
practical difficulties in the use of the property
a) for the reason(s) stated in the staff report;
b) for the reason(s) stated in Petitioner’s proposed findings of fact; and/or

¢) because:

[note #1: An adverse finding on any one of the above requires Board denial of the variance.]

[note #2: None of the words in bold italics should be used if the motion is to approve a variance. ]




And, I move that this approval be made subject to the following conditions:

[note #3: If the majority votes against a motion to approve a variance, a subsequent motion
should be made for findings of fact to reflect that the Petitioner did not establish the three
requirements of state law to have been met. This motion should indicate which requirement(s)
were not met or cite reasons stated in the staff report, if the staff recommendation was against
approval.]

DECISION

(After a second is made to the motion and a vote is taken, the presiding officer makes the
following announcement): “It is therefore the decision of this body that this variance
petition is approved / denied (and if conditions have been imposed)...subject to the
conditions made a part the adopted motion.”



CASE SUMMARY

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

Case: 2023-2150
Kurt Allen, Vitalis Precision, Petitioner

Request:  Seeking a development standards variance from Section 4.2 to permit a
second principal use on a single lot

Location: 842 South Tennessee Street
Acreage: 0.12 acres
Zoning: Industrial General District (IG)

Staff Summary:

The petitioner is requesting a development standards variance to allow a second
principal use on a single lot. The current use of the property is a lawn care/landscaping
business which is family owned. The proposed additional use will be for the
manufacturing/assembly of ammunition in a portion of the existing pole-type structure.
There will only be one (1) employee associated with the proposed second use and there
will not be any retail of any kind. There appears to be adequate parking for one (1)
additional vehicle parking space.

As of this writing, staff received a call from Co-Alliance inquiring about the
request but did not express opposition.

If approved, staff recommends contact with the Indiana Department of Homeland
Security to see if a state design release will be required and communication with the
Danville Fire Marshall for input as to any requirements that may need to be followed, as
well as documentation of such.

BZA options include the following:
- -Approve the use variance request
-Deny the use variance request
-Approve the use variance request with conditions
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Town Oy o Danville BZA
DANVILLE

49 North Wayne Street | Danville, IN 46122
317-745-4180 | www.danvilleindiana.or

Date of Hearing: 57//0//2023 App. NO,QOB“ SO

Board of Zoning Appeals Action: Fe#j%* 0. OO
Received By: LT

APPLICATION FOR A%OVAL (Check all that apply)
U Appeal [J Special Exception"’&lévse Variance ﬁ"Development Standard Variance

" Please fill out the form in its entirety

Applicant (s)J<ur—\‘ Rylen

Address (s) 1550 © Rlcem:ingion Greencastle TN _4u)35

Phone (s) _3V1-273% ~ 2% o] Email (s) soles @ vidalisprecision . com

Owners (s) quen and ‘J’ay Walker
Address (s) 992, South (‘oum‘fy Read 730 Eost Plajnfield , N gijwuy
Phone (s) _3\11 - 518 - Olelb9 Email (s) ij}q:jproper\-fes@ Yyahoo. cam

Owners’ Representative (Subdivider, if any) and /or Registered Engineer or Land Surveyor:

Address (s)
Phone (s) Email (s)

Address of Subject Property: _ 42 S. Teanessee Street+ Danvitie, TN Hi/22.
Area (in acres). _ 0.\ Number of Lots: |
Parcel ID#: 32 - 002 - 0000 -~0000IY - ©02  Current Zoning District: Foed=Rowinerr I &

Requested Action From The Danville BZA: E{_Q_O-_m_q_uﬂﬂug_(;mrom\ for a vaviance fu allow
ﬂjng P!:l'nS\'QM uses nf o singk Pm())er-\-\j (70 See. ‘(413

STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
HENDRICKS COUNTY )

The undersigned certifies that the above information is true and correct to the best of his (her) knowledge.

Signature of Owner/Applicant (s)

Ones 04 Valls PrctSion

Title of Applicant




Hello Lesa,

Let this letter serve as a letter of intent for my LLC Vitalis Precision Ammunition, AKA Vitalis Precision, to
begin manufacturing ammunition in Danville, Indiana beginning presumptively in August or September
of 2023 utilizing the building located at 840 S Tennessee Street.

Our company plans to utilize state of the art ammunition presses that have a 9 stage rotating platform to
assemble pre-manufactured parts into fully functioning small arms ammunition. We will not be creating
any destructive items per the NFA (National Firearms Act) and will obtain all licensing from the ATF (IE
FFL Type 6) prior to the commencement of manufacturing. Our manufacturing process will involve the
assembly of completed bullets (also known as rounds) starting with a brass cartridge casing that will
have a pre-manufactured primer secured to the casing, this will be followed by a series of dies that will
shape the mouth of the cartridge casing to accept pre-measured gunpowder (both ball, stick and flake
types but not black-powder), after powder is poured from the weighted measuring system a bullet will
be seated at the top of the casing and will be pressed and advanced to a crimping station for final
securing of the bullet to the casing. After this, the bullets will be transitioned to a sorting and packaging
machine for security for sales and shipping. All shipping laws and regulations will be followed regarding
the legal domestic shipping of ammunition.

Numerous safety measures will be in place and all local regulations as required by code will be complied
with an followed. The equipment being used will be equipped with industry specified and calibrated
equipment that will stop production if errors occur and hand inspection for quality and control will be
performed to ensure safety and reliability. All gunpowder on the site will be secured in a blast box type
rated and designated container for security and safety and which will be locked and closed when not
being actively used. All materials, both complete and incomplete, will be behind locked doors at all times
other than when being utilized for movement, packaging or access to common areas. Per the ATF, no
explosive licensing will be required.

We will not be utilizing any firearms on the property and will not be performing any retail on the
premises or allowing for any customer interaction on site. All sales will either be wholesale to retailers or
online sales to eligible customers who provide proof of identification and have an eligible address. We
will not be doing any international sales or any international importation. We will also not be selling or
dealing in firearms, suppressors, armor piercing ammunition or destructive devices as defined by the
NFA.

If you have any further questions, | highly encourage you to reach out to myself by phone or email. My
phone number is 317-373-3867 and my email address is sales@vitalisprecision.com | look forward to
meeting with you and Karen to discuss the Variance and any other issues or concerns that | can assist in

addressing.

Sincerely,

Kurt Allen

Owner- Vitalis Precision Ammunition



Legal Description 842 S Tennessee Street, Danville, Indiana 46122

PT LOT 1 WL WILSON ADDITION .12 AC CAME FROM 17-2-10-51W 310-004, 005, 008, 007




FINDINGS OF FACT

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD VARIANGE

Address:_&H2 <. Tennessee Shreet Panviiiz TN Hle)zz.

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of

the community because:
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2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner because:

Bs stated before , ne 5 s \ . M
e H : \ o gy )e. or adveraiseme a7t of the

Qcdiviriec ot-nis Ssite Aok rmighi Create congeshlon oo _agbnoron al attentron

angd_ theck, will be ne ouhuaard mod; g 'cafon ';nﬁo"—&zﬁ_'&mtmiggi_cma.'gl—

LETE ) existng strachuves 0r e setics,

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary
hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought because;
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QBeacon” Town of Danville, IN

7-? Overview

(98
GENERA! 183
GENERAL®

Parcel ID 32-11-10-310-008.000- Alternate 17-2-10-51W 310-008 Owner NALKER JAMES R & KAREN J
003 ID Address H/W
Sec/Twp/Rng  0010-0015-1W Class RESIDENTIAL ONE FAMILY DWELLING ON A 10 MARTIN DR
Property 840 S Tennesee St PLATTED LOT Danville, IN 46122
Address Danville Acreage 0.12
District Town Of Danville
Brief Tax Description PTLOT 1 W LWILSON ADDITION
12AC

CAME FROM 17-2-10-51W 310-004, 005, 006, 007
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 8/11/2023

Developed bv" Schneider

GEOSPATIAL
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